year are set out in Notes 3 and 4.

25. Reconciliation of Restatement Relating to Provision for Impairment

In September 2018, the Group engaged an external consultant to perform a due diligence exercise on the loan book.

A specific provision amount for impaired loans (see Note 1(d)), recognisied as the difference between the amounts deemed recoverable
based on the collateral placed and the loan amount. In light of the review performed, an additional provision of K8,516,578 was raised
due to errors in some of the collateral values and outdated valuations. The additional provision related solely to the Company and no
additional provision was raised for NDB Investments Limited and People’s Micro Bank Limited. The Group has determined that the
identified issues were in existence in previous years and as a result has recorded the additional provision as a prior period adjustment
in the financial statements.

Below is the reconciliation of adjustments made on the loan loss provision as a result of due diligence exercise.

Restatement – 31 December 2017 (Parent Entity)

Statement of financial position As reported
Adjustments for

additional loan loss
provisioning

As Restated

Loans and advances 262,309,129 (8,516,578) 253,792,551
Total assets 575,307,104 (8,516,578) 566,790,526
Net Assets 554,168,238 (8,516,578) 545,651,660

Accumulated losses (105,744,452) (8,516,578) (114,261,030)
Total equity 554,168,238 (8,516,578) 545,651,660

Restatement – 31 December 2017 (Group)

Statement of financial position As reported
Adjustments for

additional loan loss
provisioning

As Restated

Loans and advances 305,083,616 (8,516,578) 296,567,038
Total assets 624,600,491 (8,516,578) 616,083,913
Net Assets 550,494,424 (8,516,578) 541,977,846

Accumulated losses (111,344,548) (8,516,578) (119,861,126)
Total equity 550,494,424 (8,516,578) 541,977,846

National Development Bank and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018

National Development Bank Limited 2018 Annual Report 75

National Development Bank and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018

Restatement – 31 December 2016 (Parent Entity)

Statement of financial position As reported
Adjustments for

additional loan loss
provisioning

As Restated

Loans and advances 264,275,022 (8,516,578) 255,758,444
Total assets 548,249,395 (8,516,578) 539,732,817
Net Assets 525,728,195 (8,516,578) 517,211,617

Accumulated losses (95,342,621) (8,516,578) (91,073,239)
Total equity 525,728,195 (8,516,578) 517,211,617

Restatement – 31 December 2016 (Group)

Statement of financial position As reported
Adjustments for

additional loan loss
provisioning

As Restated

Loans and advances 302,760,319 (8,516,578) 294,243,741
Total assets 596,287,791 (8,516,578) 587,771,213
Net assets 523,138,919 (8,516,578) 514,622,341

Accumulated losses (99,858,179) (8,516,578) (108,374,757)
Total equity 523,138,919 (8,516,578) 514,622,341

26.  Subsequent events

There has not been any matter or circumstance, other than that referred to in the financial statements or notes thereto, that has
arisen since the end of the financial year, that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the Group and
the Company, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group and the Company in future financial years.

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT BANK LIMITED2018 ANNUAL REPORT76

77NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT BANK LIMITED 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT BANK LIMITED2018 ANNUAL REPORT 7978

PRODUCTS & SERVICES